BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
2. Where an advertiser directly or indirectly provides
compensation to a testimonial giver, the fact of such
compensation shall be conspicm;msly disclosed in a legible
and readable manner in any advertisement in the follow-
ing language: "COMPENSATION HAS BEEN PRO-
VIDED FOR THIS TESTIMONIAL."
3. A physician who advertises through the use of testi-
monials shall maintain documentation relating to such
testimonials for a period of three years from the date of
the last use of the testimonial. Such documentation shall
include, but not be limited to, the name, address and
telephone number of the individual in the advertisement,
the type and amount or value of compensation and a
signed, notarized statement and release verifying the
truthfulness of the information contained in the testimoni-
al and indicating that person's willingness to have his or
her testimonial used in the advertisement obtained prior
to the time the testimonial is advertised.
4. Any guarantee of results from any procedure is
prohibited.
(o) Nothing contained in this section shall be construed
to prohibit the licensing board from adopting additional
rules concerning advertising by Board licensees. To the
extent that any conflict or inconsistency may arise between
the provisions of this section and any subsequently adopted
rule dealing more specifically with the same subject matter
as set forth, such subsequent adopted rule shall control.
R.1984 d.139, effective April 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 32(a), 16 N.J.R. 921(a).
A rule entitled "Advertising and Solicitation" formerly at this cite
was repealed and replaced.
Amended, R.1984 d.372, effective August 20, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1026(b), 16 N.J.R. 2286(a).
Subsection (m) new.
Amended by R.1986 d.467, effective Decemb~r 1, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1788(d), 18 N.J.R. 2390(a).
Text added to (h) and (l ).
Amended by R.1989 d.325, effective June 19, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 696(a), 21 N.J.R. 1710(b).
In (a): deleted "Definitions" and added new 7 regarding graphic
representation. Revised language throughout to modify an existing
prohibition on use of testimonials, discounts and offering of free
services.
Added new (c)ll and 12, deleting old (c)ll.
Added new (g)l--8 and new (m) and (n), recodifying old "n" as new
''o". .
Amended by R.1994 d.329, effective July 5, 1994,
See: 26 N.J.R. 1219(b), 26 N.J.R. 2795(c).
Amended by R.1994 d.522, effective October 17, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2526(a), 26 N.J.R. 4195(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.356, effective October 18, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1742(a), 31 N.J.R. 3117(a).
In (a)5, added a reference to the Internet.
Case Notes
Abstention; action by podiatrist association challenging constitution-

(2) If paid during the second year of a
biennial renewal period
iv. License renewal fee, biennial
v. Late renewal fee
vi. Reinstatement fee
vii. Duplicate license fee
vn1. Duplicate wall certificate
9. General
i. Recording of name change and issuance of
replacement license
ii. Replacement of lost engrossed copy/certified
true copy/biennial registration certificate
iii. Preparation of certification papers for appli-
cants to other states
iv. Late renewal fee
New Rule, R.1983 d.510, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 784(a), 15 N.J.R. 1865(e).
Deleted old fee schedule and added new fee schedule.
Amended by R.1985 d.223, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 562(a), 17 N.J.R. 1132(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.201, effective May 4, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 353(a), 19 N.J.R. 772(a).
50.00
50.00
230.00

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00
100.00
Both components raised from $300.00 to $425.00; Component I
raised from $200.00 to $250.00 and Component II raised from $225.00
to $300.00.
Amended by R.1987 d.371, effective September 8, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1054(a), 19 N.J.R. 1648(a).
Increased the biennial registration fee.
Amended by R.1989 d.532, effective October 16, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2226(b), 21 N.J.R. 3307(a).
Biennial registration fee decreased from $120 to $60 and endorse-
ment fee set at $60.
Amended by R.1990 d.525, effective November 5, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1988(a), 22 N.J.R. 3384(a).
Medicine and surgery examination fees increased.
Amended by R.1991 d.286, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 833(a), 23 N.J.R. 1815(a).
Added (a)lviii and (a)2v.
Supp. 10-18-99 35-46
(
(
BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
Deleted (a)2 [Chiropractic (license)]; redesignated existing (a)3
through 11 as (a)2 through 10.
Changed fees in (a)l through 8.
Amended by R.1993 d.91, effective February 16, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4011(a), 25 N.J.R. 708(a).
Revised (a)l through 4.
Amended by R.1993 d.92, effective February 16, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4334(a), 25 N.J.R. 709(a).
Added new (a)lO; redesignated old (a)lO to (a)ll.
Amended by R.1993 d.260, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1058(a), 25 N.J.R. 2487(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.299, effective June 21, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4013(a), 25 N.J.R. 2689(c).
Amended by R.1994 d.170, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4583(a), 26 N.J.R. 1520(a).
Administrative Correction. ·
See: 26 N.J.R. 2589(b).
Amended by R.1994 d.522, effective October 17, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2526(a), 26 N.J.R. 4195(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.330, effective June 19, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 640(a) (see also, 27 N.J.R. 1746(a)), 27 N.J.R. 2410(a).
Increased some of the fees.
Amended by R.1995 d.423, effective August 7, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1526(a), 27 N.J.R. 2959(a).